cumulative-effect adjustment as a component of equity as of the date of adoption. The Company adopted this new
standard on a retrospective basis on January 1, 2018. The changes to the Company's revenue recognition approach
under this new standard primarily impact the timing of recognizing revenue from a small number of licensed software
customers. There is little impact on revenue recognized for the Company's core services. As a result of the change, the
Company also began capitalizing certain commission and incentive payments.

In November 2016, the FASB issued guidance that requires restricted cash to be included with cash and cash
equivalents when reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts shown on the statement of cash
flows. The Company adopted this new standard on a retrospective basis on January 1, 2018.

8

Edgar Filing: AKAMAI TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

11

Table of Contents

The following table details the changes to the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2017 as a result of the
retrospective adoption of the new revenue recognition standard (in thousands):

As
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition
Standard
Adjustments

As
Revised

ASSETS
Current assets:
Accounts receivable $459,127 $ 2,330 $461,457
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 137,809 35,044 172,853
Total current assets 1,308,872 37,374 1,346,246
Deferred income tax assets 51,069 (14,838 ) 36,231
Other assets 112,829 23,536 136,365
Total assets 4,602,844 46,072 4,648,916
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Deferred revenue $77,705 $ (7,210 ) $70,495
Total current liabilities 463,904 (7,210 ) 456,694
Deferred revenue 6,839 (777 ) 6,062
Deferred income tax liabilities 15,510 2,313 17,823
Total liabilities 1,292,121 (5,674 ) 1,286,447
Stockholders' equity:
Accumulated deficit (742,408 ) 51,746 (690,662 )
Total stockholders' equity 3,310,723 51,746 3,362,469
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 4,602,844 46,072 4,648,916

9

Edgar Filing: AKAMAI TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents

The following table details the changes to the consolidated statements of income for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2017 as a result of the retrospective adoption of the new revenue recognition standard (in thousands,
except per share data):

For the Three Months Ended For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2017 September 30, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition
Standard
Adjustments

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition
Standard
Adjustments

As Revised

Revenue $621,399 $ 3,041 $624,440 $1,839,544 $ (8,979 ) $1,830,565
Costs and operating expenses:
Cost of revenue (exclusive of amortization of
acquired intangible assets) 225,468 22 225,490 645,821 76 645,897

Sales and marketing 120,220 (2,357 ) 117,863 353,218 (2,919 ) 350,299
Total costs and operating expenses 535,522 (2,335 ) 533,187 1,551,228 (2,843 ) 1,548,385
Income from operations 85,877 5,376 91,253 288,316 (6,136 ) 282,180
Income before provision for income taxes 86,129 5,376 91,505 288,109 (6,136 ) 281,973
Provision for income taxes 25,617 1,977 27,594 88,895 (2,168 ) 86,727
Net income 60,512 3,399 63,911 199,214 (3,968 ) 195,246
Net income per share:
Basic $0.35 $ 0.02 $0.37 $1.16 $ (0.03 ) $1.13
Diluted $0.35 $ 0.02 $0.37 $1.15 $ (0.02 ) $1.13

10

Edgar Filing: AKAMAI TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

13

Table of Contents

The statements of comprehensive income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 was also impacted
by the adjustments to net income of $3.4 million and $(4.0) million, respectively.

The following table details the changes to the consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended
September 30, 2017 as a result of the retrospective adoption of the new revenue recognition and statement of cash
flow standards (in thousands):

As
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition
Standard
Adjustments

Cash Flow
Standard
Adjustments

As
Revised

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $199,214 $ (3,968 ) $ —$195,246
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Provision for deferred income taxes 25,302 (2,168 ) — 23,134
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of
acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (19,199 ) 9,776 — (9,423 )
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (34,195 ) (2,385 ) — (36,580 )
Deferred revenue 991 537 — 1,528
Other non-current assets and liabilities (7,036 ) (1,792 ) — (8,828 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 603,542 — — 603,542
Cash flows from investing activities:
Other non-current assets and liabilities (1,895 ) — 729 (1,166 )
Net cash used in investing activities (257,741 ) — 729 (257,012 )
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents and
restricted cash 12,289 — 70 12,359

Net increase in cash, and cash equivalents and restricted cash 43,983 — 799 44,782
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 324,169 — 457 324,626
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period 368,152 — 1,256 369,408

In October 2016, the FASB issued guidance that requires an entity to recognize the income tax consequences of an
intra-entity transfer of an asset other than inventory when the transfer occurs. The Company adopted this new standard
on January 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective basis, recognizing a cumulative-effect adjustment as a component
of equity as of the date of adoption. Upon adoption, the Company reclassified $11.6 million from prepaid and other
current assets and $27.0 million from other assets to beginning retained earnings.

In January 2017, the FASB issued guidance that changes the definition of a "business" to assist entities with